
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact: 

Mike Freeman, Schools Forum Clerk 
01803 208261 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

(1) 

 
 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 14 October 2021 at 9.00 am 

to be held via Zoom Meeting - Virtual (meeting joining details can be found on the agenda 
frontsheet or agenda reports pack) 

 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 
Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) 

Steve Margetts (Secondary Academy Head) 
Alex Newton (Secondary Maintained Head) 
Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 
Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 

Dan Hallam (Post 16)  

  

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Financial Report 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

4.   Feedback on ESFA meeting  
 Verbal update 

 
 

5.   Feedback on Overview and Scrutiny Presentation 
 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

6.   Future Budget Indications 
 
 

(Pages 37 - 39) 

7.   Covid Impact Report 
 
 
 

(Pages 40 - 51) 



8.   Items for next meeting  
  De-delegation 

 Deficit Recovery Plan 

 Post 16 report 
 
 

9.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 25th November, 09:00 

 Thursday 20th January, 09:00 
 Thursday 10th March, 09:00 

 Thursday 5th May, 09:00 
 Thursday 16th June, 09:00 

 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

17 June 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, 

Primary Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, 
Secondary Maintained Head; Steve Margetts, Secondary Academy Head; Clive 

Star; Secondary Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Mike Lock, 
Special Schools Head; and Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
-: Also in attendance :- 

 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Rob Parr, 

Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Hannah Spencer, Senior 
SEN Casework Officer; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Martin Phillips and Dan Hallam, who announced that 
he would be stepping down Schools Forum with immediate effect. Rachael will 
liaise with Post 16 colleagues to source a replacement for Dan. Members gave their 
thanks to Dan for his hard work over the years and wished him well for the future.  
 
The forum welcomed Hannah Spencer, Senior SEND officer, to the meeting.  
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Members were shown the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th May 2021, 
these were agreed as a true and accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members an updated financial report, containing information 
on both the Early Years and Higher Needs Blocks and the forecast outturn position 
for 2021/22.  
 
Dedicated Schools Grant funded activities are now forecast to be overspent by 
£2.745m. 
 
The COVID pandemic continues to have an impact on the Early Years Sector, with 
the take up of Torbay’s 2 year old offer significantly below the national average. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

Rachael stressed to members that work is ongoing on identifying the children 
affected and returning them to provisions. The Early Years Sufficiency strategy, 
aimed at reviewing the impact on provisions and the requirements of parents as we 
move out of lockdown, will be completed by September 2021. 
 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support 
up to and including a special school place than the funds available in the higher 
needs block can meet. The Forum heard from Hannah Spencer, who explained that 
in the first 5 months of 2021 the LA has received 149 Requests for Statutory 
Assessments, of which 82% have been approved, leading to greater pressure on 
the Higher Needs Block. This increase in demand is in line with national levels, 
however Torbay is also experiencing more demand for bespoke packages following 
the return to schools after lockdown. The SEN team are attempting to reduce the 
need of these bespoke packages where possible, by the continued rigorous 
monitoring of Alternative Provisions. Hannah also explained that the pandemic has 
had an impact on Job opportunities, therefore some bespoke packages are being 
continued as students wish to remain in education Post 16.  
 
Element 3 top ups formed part of the banding review agreed by Forum members. 
Rachael announced that funding has been agreed for a new banding review officer 
to join the LA, and they will be in Post by October Forum. The advert for this post 
will be advertised from next week.  
 
Members noted the volatile deficit position, and thanked Rachael and Hannah for 
their findings. 
 
 

4. ESFA Visit feedback  
 
Rachael shared with Forum feedback from the Education, Skills and Funding 
Agency visit on 18th May. It was pleasing to note that the increase in EHCPs in 
Torbay is now in line with that of national colleagues, as steps taken by Torbay to 
manage this are now taking effect.  
 
As voted for by Forum Members at May’s meeting, the LA enquired about a Safety 
Valve Agreement, which has been provided to 5 LAs across the country. However, 
The ESFA made it clear that the purpose of the meeting was not to discuss 
securing a safety valve, but how Torbay was going to achieve a balanced budget. 
The ESFA have asked that this be provided within 6 weeks by way of a balanced 
budget recovery plan, the LA restated that a balanced budget will not be possible 
within this timeframe.  
 
A follow up meeting with the ESFA to discuss the budget and the completion of the 
recovery plan template has been arranged for the 9th August. Rachael will provide 
further feedback to members after this meeting. 
 
 

5. Deficit Recovery Plan Template  
 
Rob Parr, Principal accountant, then shared figures from the current deficit recovery 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

plan with members. The deficit budget has been set at £2.6m this year. Factoring in 
the Higher Needs allocations uplift, there will be an increase of 8% next year, 
before an increase of 5% the following two years.  
 
Improved commissioning arrangements, the EHCP banded review set for 2023/24 
(Officer has not been appointed yet), and the 2% virement each year will lead to a 
deficit of £1.3m by 2024/25. In turn, this will lead to a cumulative deficit of £13.131m 
by 2024/25, linked largely to the expected increase in pupil numbers, the growth of 
Post 16 and an increase in bespoke packages. 
 
Members noted the findings, and discussed whether this is the recovery plan that 
they want submitted to the ESFA. Concerns were also raised that the SEND 
consultation due to be published by the ESFA 18 months ago is still not out. A vote 
was held as follows: 
 
To submit the current deficit recovery plan to the ESFA as outlined above: 
 
For:            12    Unanimous 
Against:      0 
Abstain:      0 
 
Whilst in favour, members requested that this decision be reviewed at Forum each 
year, to look at the impact it has had on schools budgets. 
 
 

6. Elective Home Education recharge and EHE spend  
 
Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils, presented to Forum an updated paper EHE 
costs and provision, outlining the duties placed on the LA and the associated costs. 
The number of children moving into EHE had been falling prior to lockdown, 
however, the pandemic has seen an increase in parents saying their child’s needs 
cannot be met in mainstream school. This has in turn led to more referrals in to the 
educational psychology service, more EHCPs, and greater demand for alternative 
provision.  
 
Staffing costs to meet this demand currently stands at £82,971, with an additional 
£3,296 allocated to educational psychology support. Measures taken to reduce this 
pressure on the Higher Needs Block include linking with South Devon College, 
Early Intervention and support from the Mediation Service and Social Care 
colleagues. The new charging process for recouping AP costs, agreed by Schools 
Forum, will also help. Total pressure on the EHE service to fulfil statistical duties is 
expected to be £66,779. 
 
Members noted the findings of this report. Discussion then moved on to the EHE 
recharging procedure proposed by Dan. Members were shown a paper clarifying 
the principles and were asked to consider whether the LA should backdate charging 
schools from the 1st January 2021, by including both Spring and Summer 2021 
terms in the Summer term invoices sent to schools.  
 

Page 5



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

Members asked about the legal basis for charging schools, as it is not a statutory or 
contractual agreement. It was explained that Schools Forum has the legal power to 
make this decision, but that further advice from the LAs legal team is being sought 
and will be communicated shortly. It was also asked whether officers have looked at 
the approaches of other LAs, it was noted that those LAs spoken to are having 
similar difficulties.  
 
A vote was held on the proposals as follows: 
 
Does Schools Forum accept the EHE charging proposals, subject to valid legal 
basis: 
 
For:            9     Motion Carried 
Against:     0 
Abstain:     2 
 
*please note that Tim Stephens left the meeting prior to this vote* 
 
Whilst members supported the initial rationale of the proposals, and that getting 
children back into mainstream schools was in children’s best interests, it was felt 
that the mechanism for doing this needed looking at further. 
 
 

7. Items for next meeting  
 

 Element 3 banding 

 Elective Home Education update 
 
 

8. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 14th October, 09:00 

 Thursday 25th November, 09:00 
 
Given the length of time until the next meeting, Members asked whether we could 
have an interim meeting to be kept up to date with ongoing developments. Rachael 
agreed to this, and will get back to members with possible dates in September, after 
the LAs meeting with the ESFA. 
 

Page 6



  

Financial Report -School Forum 14th October 2021

 

 

Introduction 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the projected position of the Local Area for 
2021/2022. The report enables members to note the projected outturn position and the significant 
factors contributing toward the spend. The report covers the following items: 
 

 Projected Outturn Position 2021/2022 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block 

 Position and Recommendations  

Projected Outturn Position 2021/2022 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are currently forecast to overspend by £2.992m. 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend. Many of these budgets are 
demand led and will be monitored during 21/22 and revisions reported accordingly. 
 

Budget Heading Budget Actuals 
to date 

Projected 
Outturn 

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 & 4 yr old payments – PVI’s & 
Academies 

£5.784m £2.983m £5.784m £0 

Early Years – ALFEY £270k £187k £285k £15k 

Early Years – Pupil Premium & Disability 
Access Fund 

£133k £36k £100k (£33k) 

Early Years – 5% retained element £345k £159k £340k (£5k) 

Joint Funded Placements £550k £296k £520k (£30k) 

Recovery of funding from schools for Excluded 
Pupils, Medical Tuition Service and Elective 
Home Education 

(£250k) 
 

(£76k) (£200k) £50k 

Independent Special School Fees £3.100m £1.070m £3.172m £72k 

Other packages for EHCP pupils and SEND 
personal budgets 

£1.407m £638k £1.498m £91k 

Payments to / recoupment from other 
authorities for Special School places 

(£260k) £0k (£265k) (£5k) 

Medical Tuition Service / Virtual School / 
Hospital Tuition / Vulnerable Students Team 

£1.500m £629k £1.394m (£106k) 

School contingencies (Rates, planned pupil 
growth, NQT induction etc) 

£308k £256k £276k (£32k) 

EHCP in-year adjustments (see separate 
paper for details) 

£340k £712k £856k £516k 

Special Schools / High Needs in-year 
adjustments (see separate paper for details) 

£600k £355k £600k £0 

School Intervention / Commissioning (includes 
School Improvement Grant) 

£145k £46k £105k (£40k) 

Business Support £195k £98k £184k (£11k) 

Other – including Admissions, EAL / 
Travellers, Advisory Teachers, SEN contracts 

   (£90k) 

Deficit DSG budget set for 21/22 (£2.6m)   £2.6m 

Total – Forecast Outturn Position 21/22    £2.992m 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The previous cumulative Dedicated Schools Grant deficit at the end of 2020/2021 was an 
overspend of £5.826million 
 
The two areas of significant volatility are within the Early Years Block and Higher Needs Block. 
 
Early Years Block 
 
The Early Years Census is currently taking place and School Forum Members will be given details 
of the take up and breakdown of funding in the November 2021 report.  
 
Higher Needs Block 
 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 
including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet.  
 
The following table demonstrates the final position on the EHCP allocation of funding above £6k.  
  

 
 
 
 
The following table demonstrates the numbers of Special School Commissioned Placements and 
Adjustments.  

Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 20/21 & 21/22

20/21 21/22 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with EHCP 470 463 (7.00)


[...]
ing Pupils Funding

£ Pupils Pupils £ Pupils Pupils £ £

April 257 91,257 228 32 24,375 51 51 27,346 619 142,978

May 257 (3,618) 229 34 50,238 54 53 64,619 627 111,239

June 253 (14,830) 228 32 (29,004) 54 56 37,196 623 (6,638)

July 252 (5,303) 228 31 (10,005) 54 35 (181,834) 600 (197,142)

August 252 0 228 31 0 54 35 0 600 0

September 269 65,829 233 32 34,927 51 32 (47,856) 617 52,900

October 0 0

November 0 0

December 0 0

January 0 0

February 0 0

March 0 0

Total In -year pupil / place led adjustments 133,335 70,531 (100,529) 103,337

Enhanced Provision (in-year changes in pupil top-ups) 29,179

Enhanced Provision (in-year increases in place numbers) 39,167

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision (Sept - Dec) - Mayfield 38,000

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision (Jan - Mar) 28,500

Occombe House - additional rent - Mayfield 12,336

In-year pupil specific additional funding 10,766 104,850 (10,800) 104,816

Total - In-Year adjustments 144,101 175,381 (111,329) 355,335

Special School / High Needs contingency budget 600,000

Current balance (under) / over (244,665)

P
age 9



Position 
 
The final outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The budget 
for 2021/2022 remains volatile and we need to continue to take all actions to mitigate spend.   
 
The cumulative overspend of the DSG is now £5.826m 
 
The projected cumulative outturn position at the end of 2021/2022 would be £8.818 
 
 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Note the final outturn position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 
mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact mitigations to reduce budget spend 
in the year 2021/2022.. 
 
Rachael Williams 
Divisional Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



13th October 2021

Rachael Williams – Divisional Director for Education, Learning and Skills

Nancy Meehan - Director of Children’s Services 

Martin Phillips – Head of Finance

[...]
 28



Communicating the issues and the plan  . . .

• School Forum Meetings

• School Forum Briefings

• Higher Needs Recovery Group

• SEND Network (including Heads and Governors)

• Individual school conversations

• Joint Funding Panels

• SEND Briefings

• SEND Strategic Board

• Council Corporate Senior Leadership Team

• Elected Members Briefing

• MP Briefing 

P
age 29



Strengthening an inclusive and accountable culture

What have we done to date  . . .

P
age 30



What have we done to date . . .

P
age 31



What have we done to date ….

Ensuring children and young people have access to alternative and bespoke provision

P
age 32



What have we done to date  . . .

Ensuring the right children, achieve the right level of support, at the right cost

P
age 33



What in addition have we done for Covid . . . 

• Allocated £250k of Covid Outbreak Management Funding to children 
and young people identified as being at risk of longer term SEND as a 
result of Covid 19.

• Focused all SEND capacity on new requests and assessments, due to 
a rise in requests during both March, April and May.

• Created additional training and support materials for professionals to 
manage Emotional Based School Avoidance.

• Created additional links between education and social care to 
manage and maintain local placements  and escalation. 

• Established an extension to Post 16 pathways to enable SEND pupils 
to access work placements as promptly as possible, reducing longer 
term reliance on Higher Needs Budget. This comes at a cost.  For the 
period November 2020 – April 2021 the cost of these interventions 
were circa £400k. 

P
age 34



What do we still need to do?

• Continue to develop and embed Early Help 

• Continue to reduce the use of bespoke arrangements

• Further create consistency of practice across schools

• Further reduce exclusions – zero exclusions vision

• Create banding system for element 3 funding

• Continue to use SEND capital funding to promote inclusion and cost 
reduction

P
age 35



External factors that can support

• Clarity on the statutory override is required to enable local areas to 
plan effectively

• The review of SEND needs to be launched nationall

P
age 36



Future Budget Indication - School Forum 14th October 2021  

 

Introduction 

 
The report is brought to School Forum to give an early overview of the provisional DSG 
position for 2022/2023. To keep School Forum Members fully briefed on the information we 
have received to date we have included a provisional allocation table. 

The provisional DSG funding allocation: 
 
The report details for members the anticipated increase against each budget line and it is 
important that the contextual information included in the notes below the chart is considered. 
 

 
 
Additional information that was shared as part of the school funding information 
 

 The minimum per pupil funding levels have increased for Primary from £4,180 in 21/22 
to £4,265 in 22/23.   

 The minimum per pupil funding levels have increased for Secondary from £5,415 in 
21/22 to £5,525 in 22/23.   

 Those schools on Minimum Funding Guarantee will continue to see a 2% increase in 
22/23 per pupil funding.   

 We are able to transfer 0.5% of Schools Block to High Needs with Schools Forum 
approval, this would be £459k.   

 We are able to submit a disapplication to Secretary of State for movements above 
0.5%, deadline for this is 19th November 2021.   

 High Needs funding will increase by at least 8% in 22/23, as was the case in 21/22
  

 Local Authorities must inform schools of their 22/23 allocations by 28th February 2022.
  

 No date has been set for when ESFA will move towards a 'hard' formula.   
 
 
 
Special School Comparison   
 
 
The following chart shows the comparison information for special schools :

Comparison of DSG funding between 21/22 and provisional 22/23 before academy recoupment

21/22 22/23

DSG Provisional DSG Increase / Increase /

as at 17/12/20 as at 19/7/21 (Decrease) (Decrease)

from ESFA from ESFA

Funding type £ £ £ % Note

Schools Block 89,401,896 91,746,127 2,344,231 2.62% 1

Central Schools Block 1,168,473 1,092,781 (75,692) -6.48% 2

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds 4,242,887 4,242,887 0 0.00% 3

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds (Increase to 30 hrs) 1,563,301 1,563,301 0 0.00% 3

Early Years - 2 Yr Olds 1,101,889 1,101,889 0 0.00% 3

Early Years Pupil Premium 86,685 86,685 0 0.00% 3

Early Years - Disability Access Fund 46,740 46,740 0 0.00% 3

High Needs Block 21,486,457 23,546,629 2,060,172 9.59%

Total Initial DSG 119,098,328 123,427,039 4,328,711 3.63%

Notes

1. The pupil growth element has not yet been announced for 22/23 so for comparison the same figure as 21/22 has been assumed £283k.

2. Reduction in ESFA funding historic commitments relating to PFI costs.

3. The Early Years allocations for 22/23 have not been released and therefore the same value as 21/22 has been assumed for comparison.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Future Budget Indication - School Forum 14th October 2021  

 

 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING

COMPARISON BETWEEN 21/22 ALLOCATIONS (Place & Pupil Top-ups only) & 22/23 ALLOCATIONS WITH INCREASED PUPIL TOP-UP VALUES

21/22 Funding Position 2.62% increase from 21/22 2.62%

21/22 22/23 Number Number Number Place Pupil Total Pupil Total Funding

Top-up Top-up of Places of Places of Pupils Funding Funding Funding Funding Funding Increase

per pupil per pupil Jan 21 Sep 21 Jan 21 A & Teachers B A + B 14.76%

Pay & Pension of £2.060m provisional

growth

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Combe Pafford

Autism 7,070 7,642 72 71 78 714,167 551,460 1,265,627 596,037 1,310,204 44,577

BESD 1 7,838 8,472 19 20 17 195,833 133,246 329,079 144,017 339,850 10,771

SLD 7,669 8,289 7 7 7 70,000 53,683 123,683 58,022 128,022 4,339

Hearing 7,499 8,105 2 2 2 20,000 14,998 34,998 16,210 36,210 1,212

MLD 1 759 820 47 47 42 470,000 31,878 501,878 34,455 504,455 2,577

MLD 2 1,931 2,087 37 38 35 375,833 67,585 443,418 73,048 
[...]
 the students. 

P
age 43



 

5 

 

 

Internal Counselling 1 6 Hugely beneficial. They were able to work with students who would otherwise be on the 

waiting list. To be able to see students at times of crisis rather than after the event is 

invaluable. 

Mindfulness (groups and 

1:1)  

1 3 Positive - As a result of the success the school are now providing a .b mindfulness course 
for all incoming year 7 students covering aspects of worry, anxiety, anger, frustration and 
how to cope in these situations. 

Relocating SEND 

department to a central 

location 

1 All school Positive for many children - resources and additional staffing time created an 
environment that some reluctant school attenders have found to be more welcoming and 
therefore happier to attend. 

Home Visits  1 8 Positive - provided the time and opportunity for home visits ensured that the concerns were 

listened to and addressed directly with anxious parents. Individual plans could then be set 

up to aid the return to the school building. 

LEGO 1 2 Positive - sets of complicated Lego sets which were used as an incentive to get students 
back into school. This quiet time in the mornings facilitated conversations to reinforce the 
benefits of being in school and attending. 

 

A total of 5 Secondary Impact Reports were received detailing a variety of interventions tried.   

All schools implemented some form of 1:1 tutoring, internally or with external agencies.  For many children excellent progress has been made.  One student successfully 

achieved a GCSE grade one year early, others were able to secure apprenticeships or places on L2/3 courses following completion of final assessments in school.   

Online 1:1 intervention is a strategy that has been positive for students with poor attendance.  Schools being able to increase additional staff time has been impactful in many 

ways, for children to be able to form positive trusting relationships.   

Daily check ins for pupils, having
[...]
nal school.   

 Positively Awesome – Intervention focused on building his resilience, self-awareness, self-esteem and emotional regulation. 

 

Summary  

 The reports received demonstrate a wide range of interventions, giving us insight into the impact the interventions have had at several schools across 

Torbay.  

P
age 45



 

7 

 

 

 The table below provides numbers across both Primary and Secondary phase where children had either improved attendance, were able to return 

from a reduced timetable or were able to catch up on lost learning.      

 The numbers show us that for many children the premium had a positive impact on their wellbeing and engagement with learning.   

Number of children with 

improved attendance  

Number of children who 

returned/time increased from a 

reduced timetable   

Number of children who were able to 

catch up with lost learning   

29 7  14 

 

The impact of covid has meant that attainment data is not directly comparable with previous years, therefore, schools have used internal progress measures.  

Attendance Summary  

 The below table (Appendix A) shows children's attendance percentage before and after Covid interventions.  This data is only available for some students 

so does not give the full picture, however, it is clear that for most children and young people the interventions as a collective had a positive impact and 

attendance figures improved.   

 It is therefore assumed that this would have had a positive impact on the child’s education progress, personal wellbeing and their resilience.   

 A small number did not show an increase in attendance.  From the information provided we know that these children experienced difficulties beyond 

the impact of Covid, which only exasperated this.   

 Whilst attendance figures may not have improved, engagement with school is still there.  Without these interventions we could assume that engagement 

could’ve been lost entirely.   

 Small steps and a continua
[...]

10% 29% 19% SEND area support. 1:1 in some lessons. Thrive 

36% 23% 13% No info provided. 

94% 100% 6% Anxiety support. Anger management. 1:1 pastoral support. Home 

contact regularly. 

71% 50% 21% Thrive daily 1:1. Home contact daily, bespoke timetable. 

100% 100% 0% Thrive daily 1:1. Home contact daily, bespoke timetable. 

97% 100% 3% Family support. Use of external support. Thrive, mentoring and school 

counsellor input. 

92% 90% 2% Mentoring, 1:1 support, daily check ins. 

84% 44% 40% Thrive, counsellor input. Pastoral check ins. In class support. 

94% 93% 1% Thrive, counsellor input. Pastoral check ins. In class support. 

0% 0% 0% No longer on roll. 

44% 33% 11% Bespoke timetable. Lego therapy, SEND input. 1:1 mentoring. Video 

of school set up to reassure. 

0% 50% 50% No longer on roll. 

23% 0% 23% Counsellor support, Thrive check ins. home contact. 

 

Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Financial Report
	5 Feedback on Overview and Scrutiny Presentation
	6 Future Budget Indications
	7 Covid Impact Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

14 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, 

Secondary Maintained Head; Clive Star; Secondary Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary 
Academy Deputy Head; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; and Jayne Jones, Early 

Years Rep 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Martin Phillips, 
Chief Accountant; Rob Parr, Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable 

Pupils; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Sally Timmins, Steven Hulme, Ken Kies, Adam 
Morris, Steve Margetts and Nancy Meehan. 
 
Rachael informed the meeting that nominations have been sought for a Primary 
Governor to replace Maurice Codd. Our outstanding Post 16 representative is being 
appointed by South Devon College; it is expected they will be in post ready for 
Novembers meeting.  
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Members agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held 17th June were a true 
and accurate reflection of the meeting.  
 
Rachael explained that it was not possible to meet in September, however a 
workshop has now been set up on the 15th November to discuss ongoing 
developments. The legal information on recharging will be posted with the minutes, 
whilst the Element 3 banding due to be on today’s agenda will now be looked at in 
Novembers meeting.   
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members the latest Financial Report. There remains a 
significant overspend on DSG funded activities, currently forecasted at £2.992m. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 14 October 2021 
 

 

Cumulative overspend now stands at £5.826m, with a forecast outturn position of 
£8.818m by the end of 2021/22. 
 
The two areas of significant volatility remain the Higher Needs and the Early Years 
blocks, with the biggest change being the number of EHCP in-year adjustments 
which has led to an overspend of £516k. It was explained that as the Early Years 
census is currently taking place, and update on this block will be reported to 
members at Novembers meeting.  
 
It was asked if there was any update on the planned SEN review. Rachael 
explained that there has been no comment on this from the DfE, it is not anticipated 
that the review will be launched in the near future. 
 
Members noted the findings of the financial report and agreed to continue to work 
with the LA and the Higher Needs Recovery Group to reduce budget spend.  
 
 

4. Feedback on ESFA meeting  
 
Local Authority officers have recently met with colleagues from the ESFA, to 
discuss Torbay’s current deficit position. Discussion was based around two main 
issues, namely how can the local area get to a balanced budget position, and what 
can be done to reduce the current deficit.  
 
The ESFA gave the examples of both Plymouth and Lincolnshire councils, who 
have both successfully managed to reduce their spend. Rachael will contact 
colleagues from these authorities for their suggestions. Nancy has also recently 
visited Croydon Council, who have managed to reduce their budget. Rachael will 
ask Nancy to provide feedback form this visit at the next School Forum.  
 
The number of requests for EHCPs in Torbay continues to rise. The ESFA have 
asked why this is, and queried whether schools are being inclusive enough. 
Members acknowledged that we are seeing a large number of requests for special 
school places, and agreed that this does need to be looked at. Members also felt 
that we need to look at how schools are using money delegated for SEN support.  
 
It was noted that both the examples given by the ESFA, Plymouth and Lincolnshire 
councils, are run as Community Interest Companies, and have the backing of 
school groups. Members asked whether or not this could be an option for Torbay. It 
was felt that further conversations with school colleagues around inclusivity was 
needed before exploring this. Torbay currently refuses 26% of all RSAs (Requests 
for Statutory Assessments), which could be seen by the DfE as further evidence of 
schools not being inclusive. It was noted however, that requests come in from all 
sectors, not just schools, and that parental requests are being refused for similar 
reasons.  
 
Members thanked officers for their feedback, and requested that detailed updates 
on EHCP rates, rather than just the total figures, could be presented at future 
meetings. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 14 October 2021 
 

 

Action – officers to produce more detailed analysis of EHCP figures ready for 
the next meeting. 
 
 

5. Feedback on Overview and Scrutiny Presentation  
 
Rachael gave feedback to members from the Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 
the 13th October, which was attended on behalf of Schools Forum by Rachael 
Williams and Martin Phillips. The presentation that was presented to councillors at 
the meeting was shared with the forum, outlining the steps taken to reduce the 
deficit position, and the reasons for the current position.  
 
Rachael felt that the presentation was well received and helped to make councillors 
aware of the current issues. Further clarity on the future of the Statutory Override 
process is being sought, as members expressed concerns that the planned removal 
of this in 2023 would impact on schools budgets. 
 
It was noted that the minutes and papers of the Overview & Scrutiny meeting are 
available on the Torbay Council website. 
  
 

6. Future Budget Indications  
 
Members were shown a comparison of the 21/22 and 22/23 DSG funding 
allocations. There is an increase of 2.62% on the Schools block and an increase of 
9.59% on the Higher Needs block. Minimum per pupil funding has increased to 
£4,265 for Primary pupils and £5,525 for Secondary pupils. Early years allocations 
for 22/23 have not been released yet.  
 
If Schools Forum proceeds with the virement of 0.5% from the Schools Block to the 
Higher Needs block, this figure would be £459k. Rob Parr informed members that 
any disapplication for movements above 0.5% would need to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State before the 19th November 2021. Members asked whether we 
were in a position to agree to the virement today, however it was agreed that 
colleagues outside of Forum should be given the opportunity to discuss first.  
 
As the next Schools Forum takes place after the deadline for disapplication, 
members agreed to hold an extraordinary meeting on the 15th November to discuss 
this in further detail.  
 
Action – Clerk to set up extraordinary meeting and invite members. 
 
 

7. Covid Impact Report  
 
Members were shown a report detailing the impact that the COVID pandemic has 
had on children and young people, and how the Covid Outbreak Management 
Funding allocated to schools has been used to support them.  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 14 October 2021 
 

 

A total of 10 Primary and 5 Secondary impact reports were returned to the LA, 
demonstrating a wide range of interventions that schools have been able to put in 
place. Whilst many children have struggled with returning to school after lockdown, 
it was positive to note that attendance had largely increased, and that many schools 
were now able to implement some 1:1 work with those children struggling the most.  
 
Members were pleased to be able to evidence the positive impact the funding has 
had on children’s wellbeing and engagement with learning, and thanked Rachael 
for this information.  
 
 

8. Items for next meeting  
 

 De-Delegation 

 Deficit recovery plan update 

 EHC figures 

 Information from other Local Authorities 
 
 

9. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 25th November, 09:00 

 Thursday 20th January, 09:00 

 Thursday 10th March, 09:00 

 Thursday 5th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 16th June, 09:00 
 


